Rio Grande
Micro  Rev. 7 Jun 06
________________________________________________________________________________________
1
RG78SA Series Switching Voltage Regulators
General Description
The RG78SA series of switching regulators incorporate
all of the devices needed to make a modern, high

• Exceptional transient response
• 1.5Mhz typical switching frequency
• Thermal overload and short circuit protected
Typical Application
* Cin is required if regulator is located more than
6 inches from main power supply capacitors.
** Cout is not required, but will improve noise and transient
response.
Cin*
10uF
Cout**
RG78xx
Input Output
Part Number                  V/I
 RG78SA008            0.8V/1.5A
 RG78SA018            1.8V/1.5A
 RG78SA025            2.5V/1.5A
 RG78SA033            3.3V/1.5A
 RG78SA050            5.0V/1.25A
 RG78SA051            5.1V/1.25A
In Gnd Out
Rio Grande
Micro  Rev. 7 Jun 06
________________________________________________________________________________________

to prevent destructive overvoltage on RG78SA series switching regulator parts. Examples of power-supply-to-
DC/DC-module network design are provided in the application note “Application Note – Start-Up Transient and
Inrush Current: RG78SA Series Switching Regulator”.
In a power-on test using the RG78SA050 device, the input voltage, output voltage, and inrush current is recorded
with oscilloscopes. A power supply connects to a power switch, a current probe, and an LC filter (L=27µH,
C=22µF), to the DC/DC module input. This limits the input slew rate to 20us, the input overvoltage is 1.4V (13.4V
vs. 12V), and the inrush current peaks at 7.1A.
Power-on switch event with a 27µH inductor and a 22µF electrolyte capacitor in the power line path. Oscilloscope screenshots show (left) power
cord current at 9.1A/div, and (right) input and output voltage probed at the DC/DC module pins.
Rio Grande
Micro  Rev. 7 Jun 06
________________________________________________________________________________________
13
Mechanical Data
Ordering Information
Example, RG78SA050-V is a 5.0V output, vertical mount device.
XXX
Device
Family
Output Voltage:
008 = 0.80 Volts
018 = 1.80 Volts
025 = 2.50 Volts
033 = 3.30 Volts
050 = 5.00 Volts
051 = 5.10 Volts
Package:
-V=Vertical Mount
-H=Horizontal Mount
-X RG78SA